Upon proof of course completion with either a grade of "C" or better or a certificate of

completion for pass/fail courses, the City shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of tuition,

lab fees, required textbooks, and ancillary written course materials, not to exceed one

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per fiscal year for job related courses which are

approved in writing in advance by the Chief of Police and taken through an accredited

institution.

ARTICLE 11
MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

1) The CITY will provide and pay for annual medical examinations required by NRS, provided that

[...]

b) The City will honor established Health Savings Accounts (HSA) for each eligible employee
of this contract. The City will continue to make contributions into the HSA account as
already established by Carlin City Council. The City will contribute to the employees' HSA
in the amount of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400.00) annually. Employees will

continue to receive City contributions into the HSA accounts monthly, as established by the

Carlin City Council to offset the cost ofnon-HSA plans offered by the City.

4) INSURANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

a) The CITY may form an Insurance Advisory Committee composed of an employee from each

[...]

Committee shall provide the City Council with findings and recommendations. Such

recommendations are not binding on the City Council.

ARTICLE 15
CLOTHING/UNIFORM AND EQUIPMENT

1) CLOTHING ALLOWANCE

a) All non-probationary officers shall receive an annual clothing and equipment allowance of

One Thousand five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), which shall be paid at seven hundred fifty
dollars ($750.00) on the second payday in July and the second payday in January.

b) Probationary employees shall receive their first uniform clothing and equipment allowance

on the first designated pay period after their hire date.